## CHAPTER 281.

[Published April 20, 1860.]

AN ACT to annex a part of the city of Appleton to the town of Grand Chute.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Territory attached to Grand Chute.

SECTION 1. All that portion of the city of Appleton embraced in sections twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, and the north half of twenty-seven, in township twenty-one north, of range seventeen east, is hereby attached to and constituted a part of the town of Grand Chute, in the county of Outagamie.

Act to be published.

SEC. 2. This act shall be published once, in each of the newspapers printed in the county of Outagamie, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1860.

## CHAPTER 282.

[Published April 5, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend section 4, of chapter 124, of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the manner of commencing civil actions."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Sec. 4, chap. 124 R. S. amended in relation to summons.

SECTION 1. Section four, of chapter one hundred and twenty-four, of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended so as to read: "The summons, or a copy thereof, must be filed with the clerk, and the State tax on the action paid, within ten days after the service of an answer or demurrer in the action. If no answer or demurrer be served, at the time of entering up judgment, or applying for relief in the action, the suit may be dismissed by the court, upon motion of the adverse party. In case a motion to dismiss for such cause is made, the court may allow the suit to stand, upon the plaintiff's paying forthwith, the State tax and five dollars cost of the motion.

SEC. 2. All provisions of law inconsistent with the

provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 81, 1860.